The leave obligation covers the company's liability for earned leave. Accumulated compensated absences, which are expected to be
availed or encashed within 12 months from the end of the year end are treated as current employee benefits. The obligation
towards the same is measured at the expected cost of accumulating compensated absences.

(ii) Post Employment Obligations

Total number of employees as on 31st March, 2024 is 3 in numbers. Out of these 3 employees, 2 employees are deputed from the
parent company namely, MKCL. The Gratuity contribution of these 2 employees is paid by MKCL to LIC under its Group Gratuity
Plan against which a debit note is raised by MKCL on the company. Also, for 1 employee the Company pays to LIC under its Group
Gratuity Plan. The company has sufficient Cash Flows to cover such debit notes of present and future.

Particulars

March 31, 2023
Less: Current Liability
Non Current Liability
March 31, 2024
Less: Current Liability
Non Current Liability

Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on the outcome of Present

Salary Growth Rate - Down by 1%
Availment Rate - Up by 1%

(Rupees in Lakhs)
Present value of

obligation
Fair Value of

plan assets
Net Amount

April 01, 2023 -   -   -
-Recognised in Statement of Income and Expenditure
Current Service Cost 0.13 -   0.13
Transfer In/(Out) -   -   -
Mortality Charges & Taxes -   (0.02) 0.02
Interest Expense/Income 0.04 0.22 (0.18)
Total amount recognised in Statement of Income and Expenditure 0.17 0.20 (0.03)
Remeasurements
(Gain)/Loss from change in financial assumptions 0.51 2.96 (2.45)
Experience (Gains)/Loss (0.02) -   (0.02)
Asset Ceiling (1.21) 1.21
Total amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (Gains)/Loss 0.49 2.96   (1.26)

Employer Contributions 0.01   (0.01)
March 31, 2024 0.66 3.17 (1.30)

Present value of
obligation

Fair Value of
plan assets

Net Amount

-Recognised in Statement of Income and Expenditure
Current Service Cost 0.65 -   0.65
Transfer to Gratuity Trust 0.06 -   0.06
Total amount recognised in Statement of Income and Expenditure 0.71 -   0.71

Total Amount recognised  -
Total amount recognised in Statement of Income and Expenditure 0.68
Total amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (Gains)/Loss (1.26)

a. For Employee on Payroll of the Company

Particulars

Particulars

b. For Employee on Deputation

The amounts recognised in the Balance Sheet and the movements in the net defined obligation over the year are as follows:

Balance Sheet Amounts - Gratuity

Defined Contribution Plans
The company contributes to a Provident Fund in India for employees at the rate of 12% of basic salary as per regulations. The
contributions are made to registered provident fund administered by the Government, which is a defined contribution plan, and is